Net interest expense 1.41   0.85
Remeasurements (5.92)   (0.60)
Total 5.33   9.44

These amounts for the year are included in note 24 “Employee benefits expenses” included under the head salaries, wages and bonus.

Impact of increase
Impact of decrease

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below has

been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of reporting year, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Discount rate and future salary escalation rate are the key actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit obligations are particularly sensitive. The following table
summarizes the impact on defined benefit obligations as at 31 March 2022 arising due to an increase/decrease in key actuarial assumptions by 100 basis points:

B9 Beverages Limited (formerly known as B9 Beverages Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023
CIN: U80903DL2012PLC236595
(All amounts in INR million, unless stated otherwise)

(ii) The amount included in standalone balance sheet arising from the entity's obligation in respect of its defined benefit plans is as follows:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Present value of funded defined benefit obligation 26.12   24.63
Fair Value of plan assets -   -
(Deficit) (26.12)   (24.63)

Effect of asset ceiling, if any -
(liability) (26.12)   (24.63)

(iv) Movement in the present value of defined benefit obligation is as follows:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

Opening defined benefit obligation 24.63   18.66
Current service cost 9.84   9.19
Interest cost 1.41   0.85
Remeasurements (5.92)   (0.60)
Benefits paid (3.84)   (3.47)

Closing defined benefit obligations 26.12   24.63

(v) Bifurcation of closing net liability at the end of year:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Non-current 20.65   18.25

Current 5.47   6.38

26.12   24.63

(ix) Sensitivity Analysis

Discount rate Salary escalation

   (1.29)   1.37

   1.43   (1.27)

Impact of increase

Impact of decrease

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below has
been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of reporting year, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Discount rate and future salary escalation rate are the key actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit obligations are particularly sensitive. The following table
summarizes the impact on defined benefit obligations as at 31 March 2022 arising due to an increase/decrease in key actuarial assumptions by 100 basis points:

B9 Beverages Limited (formerly known as B9 Beverages Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023
CIN: U80903DL2012PLC236595
(All amounts in INR million, unless stated otherwise)

Note 47. Leases
Leases where the Company is a lessee

(i). Right-of-use assets (ROU)
The following table presents the carrying values of ROU:
Particulars Plant and equipment Building Lease hold land Total
As at March 31, 2023 1,947.58   137.25   608.78   2,693.61

As at March 31, 2022 1,978.23   31.16   722.70   2,732.09

Additions to Right-of-use assets during the year were INR 711.84 (March 31, 2022 : 546.94)

(ii). Lease liabilities

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Current 594.77   542.90

Non-current 2,611.79   2,674.43

iii. Amounts recognised in the Standalone statement of profit or loss

Particulars
For year ended
March 31, 2023

For year ended
March 31, 2022

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 643.10   643.11
Interest on lease liabilities 424.74   409.68
Expenses relating to short-term leases 178.78   1,052.78
Rent concessions -   (1.04)
Net impact on Standalone statement of profit and loss   1,246.62   2,104.53

Particulars
For year ended
March 31, 2023

For year ended
March 31, 2022

Payment of lease liabilities- principal (546.39)   (441.24)
Payment of lease liabilities- interest (424.74)   (409.68)
Total cash outflows (971.13)   (850.92)

Notes:

b) Lease payments are fixed and lease term ranges between 5-9 years (previous year 5-9 years).

c) Refer note 49 "maturities of financial liabilities" for the maturity analysis of lease liabilities. 1

d) Extension options:

The Company leases several assets including land, buildings and plant and machinery.
 - Leasehold Land: The Company’s leases of land comprise of land taken on lease on for office and factory.
 - Building: The Company’s leases of building comprise of lease of offices.
 - Plant and machinery: The Company leases brewery plant for the production of the beer.

During the previous year ended, consequential to COVID-19 pandemic, the Company has renegotiated several rent concessions with the landlords. Further, in view of recent amendments by

[…]

Net interest expense 1.41   0.85
Remeasurements (5.92)   (0.60)
Total 6.81   9.44

These amounts for the year are included in note 24 “Employee benefits expenses” included under the head salaries, wages and bonus.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below has
been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of reporting year, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Discount rate and future salary escalation rate are the key actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit obligations are particularly sensitive. The following table
summarizes the impact on defined benefit obligations as at 31 March 2022 arising due to an increase/decrease in key actuarial assumptions by 100 basis points:

Impact of increase
Impact of decrease

B9 Beverages Limited (formerly known as B9 Beverages Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023
CIN: U80903DL2012PLC236595
(All amounts in INR million, unless stated otherwise)

(ii) The amount included in consolidated balance sheet arising from the entity's obligation in respect of its defined benefit plans is as follows:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Present value of funded defined benefit obligation 26.12   24.63
Fair Value of plan assets -   -
(Deficit) (26.12)   (24.63)

Effect of asset ceiling, if any -
(liability) (26.12)   (24.63)

(iv) Movement in the present value of defined benefit obligation is as follows:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

Opening defined benefit obligation 24.63   18.66
Current service cost 11.33   9.19
Interest cost 1.41   0.85
Remeasurements (5.92)   (0.60)
Benefits paid (3.84)   (3.47)

Closing defined benefit obligations 26.12   24.63

(v) Bifurcation of closing net liability at the end of year:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Non-current 20.65   18.25

Current 5.47   6.38

26.12   24.63

(ix) Sensitivity Analysis

Discount rate Salary escalation

   (1.29)   1.37

   1.43   (1.27)

Discount rate and future salary escalation rate are the key actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit obligations are particularly sensitive. The following table
summarizes the impact on defined benefit obligations as at 31 March 2022 arising due to an increase/decrease in key actuarial assumptions by 100 basis points:

Impact of increase

Impact of decrease

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below has
been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of reporting year, while holding all other assumptions constant.